

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

KENNETH AND MARY ELLEN HORODENSKI,
Appellants,

vs.

LYNDALE GREEN TOWNHOME ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Respondent.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX
IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL

OSKIE, HAMILTON
& SOFIO, P.A.
David Oskie (#144265)
970 Raymond Avenue
Suite 202
St. Paul, MN 55313
Telephone: (651) 644-8037

SEURER LAW FIRM
Justin L. Seurer (#336154)
Dean C. Vescera (#391622)
11901 James Road
Minnetonka, MN 55343
Telephone: (612) 455-6669

Attorneys for Appellants

HELLMUTH & JOHNSON
Phaedra Howard (#29133X)
8050 West 78th Street
Edina, MN 55439
Telephone: (952) 941-4005

Attorneys for Respondent

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

LEGAL ISSUES.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....9

ARGUMENT.....14

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S
 COMPLAINT SEEKING A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
 WHEN APPELLANT’S RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS UNDER
 CONTRACT NEEDED DECLARATION.....14

 A. The Facts Pleaded in the Appellant’s Complaint Demonstrate
 a Justiciable Controversy Needing the Courts Declaratory
 Judgment.....16

 a. Appellants, as Homeowners of 316 W. 84th Street,
 Bloomington, Hennepin County, Minnesota, Have a
 Tangible Interest in Obtaining a Declaratory Judgment
 Regarding Attorney Fees Assed Against Their
 Unit.....17

 b. The Horodenskis and Lyndale Green Townhome have
 Adverse Interests Regarding the Outcome and
 Interpretation of the Governing Documents.....20

 c. A Declaratory Judgment will Settle the Dispute.....22

 B. The Appellants Should Be Allowed to Have a Court Declare
 Their Contractual Rights and Determine the Question of
 Validity under the Contract Removing any Uncertainty and
 Insecurity.....24

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT TO RESPONDENT LYNDALE GREEN
 TOWNHOME WHEN APPELLANTS KENNETH AND MARY
 ELLEN HORODENSKI PROVIDED THE COURT WITH
 GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT.....25

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY.....	28
A.	Appellant Diligently Requested Discovery Consistently Throughout the Litigation Process.....	29
B.	Appellant is Seeking Further Discovery in a Good Faith Belief that Material Facts Regarding the Circumstances of the November 16, 2009 Letter will be Uncovered.....	30
C.	The <i>Rice</i> Test that Applies to Appellant's Motion to Compel Discovery should have been reviewed before the District Court's Dismissal.....	31
IV.	THE ASSOCIATION BREACHED THEIR DUTY OF GOOD FAITH WHEN THEY FAILED TO CONTACT THE HORODENSKIS AND REMEDY THE REPAIRS REQUIRED UNDER THE GOVERNING DOCUMENTS.	32
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	ADDENDUM.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpha Real Estate Co. of Rochester v. Delta Dental Plan of Minnesota</i> , 664 N.E.2d 303 (Minn. 2003).....	26
<i>Arens v. Village of Rogers</i> , 61 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. 1953).....	20
<i>Betlach v. Wayzata Condominium</i> , 281 N.W.2d 328 (Minn. 1979).....	25
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Franck</i> , 621 N.W.2d 270 (Minn. App. 2001).....	17, 22
<i>Gron Dahl v. Bulluck</i> , 318 N.W.2d 240 (Minn. 1982).....	25, 28
<i>Harrington v. Fairchild</i> , 51 N.W. 2d 71 (Minn. 1952).....	24
<i>Hasan v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 377 N.W.2d 472 (Minn. App. 1985).....	29,31-32
<i>Kornberg v. Kornber</i> , 542 N.W.2d 379, 384 (Minn. 1996).....	26
<i>Rice v. Perl</i> , 320 N.W. 2d 407, 412 (Minn. 1982).....	28,29
<i>Rice Lake Contracting Corp. v. Rust Environment and Infrastructure, Inc.</i> , 549 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	15, 20
<i>Seiz v. Citizens Pure Ice Co.</i> , 290 N.W. 802, 804 (1940).....	17, 22
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Marzitelli</i> , 258 N.W.2d 641,646 (Minn. 1977).....	16
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W. 2d. 2, 4 (Minn. 1990).....	26
<i>Sterling Capital Advisors, Inc. v. Herzog</i> , 575 N.W.2d 121 (Minn. App. 1998)	33
<i>Zobel & Dahl Constr. v. Crotty</i> , 356 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1984).....	32

Minnesota Statutes

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03.....25

Minn. Stat. § 515B.1-101 to 515B.4-118 (2010).....15

Minn. Stat. § 555.01 (2010).....14

Minn. Stat. § 555.02 (2010).....14
